
 
 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL  
 

MONDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2004 
7.30 PM * 

 
PANEL AGENDA (LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES) 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1&2                       
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
*  THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor O'Dell 

 
Councillors: 

 
 
 

Knowles 
 

Branch 
 

 
 

 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Bluston 
2. Burchell 
3. Gate 
 

1. Arnold 
2. John Nickolay 
3. Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

1. Thornton 
2. Miss Lyne 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Committee Services Section, 

Law and Administration Division 

 
Contact:  Michelle Fernandes, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  michelle.fernandes@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING PANEL  
 
MONDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2004 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

 1. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

 2. Declarations of Interest:   
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

 3. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

 4. Minutes:   
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2004, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 5. Public Questions:   
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

 6. Petitions:   
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

 7. Deputations:   
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

Enc. 8. Application For Annual Variation To A Public Entertainments Licence - 
Vue (Previously Warner Village) Cinema, St Georges Centre, Harrow:  
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer. 
 



 

 

 9. Any Other Business:   
 Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



E:\Harrow\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\4\AI00016405\$skmj1l4v.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

 
 

Meeting: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Date: 
 

1 NOVEMBER 2004 

Subject: 
 

APPLICATION FOR ANNUAL VARIATION TO A PUBLIC 
ENTERTAINMENTS LICENCE 
 
VUE CINEMA (previously WARNER VILLAGE) CINEMA, ST. 
GEORGES CENTRE, HARROW. 
 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
 

Status: 
 

PART 1 (PUBLIC) 

Ward: 
 

GREENHILL 

Enclosures: 
 

APPLICATION, EXISTING LICENCE AND OBJECTIONS  

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report gives details of an annual variation to a public entertainment licence and 

gives guidance to assist the Licensing Panel in reaching a decision.  There are two 
objections to the application; one of them is from the Metropolitan Police. 

 
 

2. Recommendations (for decision by the Panel.) 
 
2.1 Members are asked to determine the application in accordance with the guidance 

in section 6, below. 
 

 
3. Relevant Previous Decisions 
 

In 2002, the Panel granted a number of occasional extensions up to 3am.  There were no 
reportable incidents regarding nuisance. 

 
4.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
4.1 While this report is in response to a request for the occasional variation of a licence, the 

public safety and environmental control aspects of licensing address corporate issues.  In 
particular the quality of the environment, promotion of leisure pursuits and a prosperous 
local economy. 

 
5. Background Information  
 
5.1 Application has been made to this Council for the grant of an annual variation to the 

Annual Film Exhibition Licence for the VUE Cinema, St Georges Centre, Harrow, to 
permit the showing of films beyond midnight on the evenings of Weekdays and 
Sundays.  The application is by VUE Village Cinemas, the operators and licensee at the 

5

Agenda Item 8
Pages 5 to 8



E:\Harrow\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\4\AI00016405\$skmj1l4v.doc 

premises.  The applicants have stated that this application is to avoid making 
occasional variations in the future and this variation will only be used to screen bloc 
busters on an occasional basis. 

 
5.2 The 9 screens at the premises are licensed for capacities from 87 to 424.  The total 

capacity is 1877 persons for which the premises is considered suitable.  The applicant 
does not intend to use all the screens during these extended hours.  Hence the 
numbers of patrons in the premises will be less that the maximum capacity. 

 
5.3 The Annual Film Exhibition licence for the premises permits film exhibitions until 2.30am 

on Friday and Saturday nights and half past midnight the remainder of the week.   
 
5.4 The Chief Planning Officer advises that there are no planning conditions that limit the 

hours of operation of the premises. 
 
5.5 This application was subject to the same advertising requirements as annual licence 

applications.  It was advertised in the Harrow Observer and posters were displayed on 
the Centre for 28 days.  The applicant is also required to send copies of the application 
to the Metropolitan Police and the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority.  Two 
objections, one from a local resident and the other from Metropolitan Police, were 
received to the application and are attached to this report.  

 
6.  Determination of the Application 
 
6.1 The application has to be determined by the Panel due to the extension beyond the 

Council's standard hours and to hear the outstanding objections.  The legislation does 
not list the grounds on which the Panel can refuse an application for a variation.  The 
legislation does allow the modification of existing conditions, restrictions, etc. but again 
offers no guidance as to the type of condition that may be imposed.  It is clear that any 
amendments to conditions would have to be practical, enforceable and meet the rules of 
natural justice.  

 
6.2 Options available to the Panel: 
 
 a. To grant the variation as it stands.  Any licence granted would be subject to the 

Council's Rules of Management. 
 
 b. To grant the variation and in light of the evidence presented and to amend 

existing conditions upon the licence.  Licence conditions may relate to the management 
of the premises or technical provisions at the premises. 

 
 c. To refuse the variation. 
 
6.3 It should be noted with options (b) and (c) that; 
 
 i. clear reasons for either the refusal to vary the licence, or of the imposition of 

amendments to conditions would have to be given to the applicant, and 
 
 ii. the applicant would have the right of appeal to a Magistrates Court. 
 
7. Consultation 
 
7.1  The application was advertised in accordance with the Council's rules governing 

applications as detailed above. 
 

6



E:\Harrow\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\4\AI00016405\$skmj1l4v.doc 

 
8. Finance Observations 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications for the Council relating to the consideration of this 

application by the Panel. 
 
9. Legal Observations 
 
9.1 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 

must also have regard to the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
10. Background Papers  
 
10.1 File for the Warner Village Cinema, St George’s Centre, Harrow. 
 
10.2 London Borough of Harrow, Rules of Management and Technical Regulations for 

Places of Public Entertainment. 
 
11. Author 
 
11.1 Shankar P Sivashankar; 020 8420 9605 
 
 
 
Pels_205.doc 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Application For an Annual Variation To A Public Entertainments Licence - Vue (Previously Warner Village) Cinema, St Georges Centre, Harrow
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  VOL. 6  LGPLP 5  
 
 
 

 

LICENSING PANEL  1 NOVEMBER 2004 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor O'Dell 

   
Councillors: * Branch 

 
* Knowles 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

12. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item Nature of Interest 
8 – Application For an Annual 
Variation To A Public Entertainments 
Licence – VUE (Previously Warner 
Village) Cinema, St Georges Centre, 
Harrow. 

Councillor Knowles declared a non-prejudicial 
interest arising from the fact that he has 
previously visited the Vue Cinema. 

 
14. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

15. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

16. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18. 
 

17. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15. 
 

18. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

19. Application For an Annual Variation To A Public Entertainments Licence - Vue 
(Previously Warner Village) Cinema, St Georges Centre, Harrow:   
The Panel received a report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer which detailed 
an application for an annual variation to a public entertainments licence for Vue 
(previously Warner Village) Cinema. 
 
Vue Cinema was located in the St. Georges Centre and had a capacity for up to 1,887 
persons. 
 
Mr Dosanjh, Operations Director and Mr Dave, General Manager of Vue Cinema stated 
on behalf of the applicant that there were several advantages to be gained from 
granting the variation to the current licence. In relation to the needs of customers, 
Members were informed that firstly, there was a demand from students and shift-
workers for late screenings of films and secondly, an extension would mean the ability 
to show a film at the same time as it was premiered in the United States. Benefits to 
the company included brand consistency and the ability to plan ahead. In relation to the 
latter, it was stated that this was important as ‘Movie Houses’ often only notified 
cinemas 20-25 days before releasing a film.  



 
 
 
LGPLP 6  VOL. 6 LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  
 
 
 

 

 
The Panel was informed that adverse effects of the variation to the licence would be 
minimal. Screenings of films were already staggered in order to avoid large numbers of 
patrons arriving at/leaving the venue at the same time. In addition, the late licence 
would only be used for screening high profile films, therefore it was unlikely that there 
would frequently be large numbers of people in the building and the surrounding area 
in the early hours of the morning.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members sought clarification on a number of issues. 
Responding to a query regarding the company’s policy on patrons leaving the venue, it 
was advised that the cinema displayed notices asking patrons to ‘Drive Carefully’ at the 
end of each screening and staff members endeavoured to escort patrons off the 
premises. 
 
There were two objectors to the application present at the meeting. The first objector, 
Mrs McNair, a resident of Headstone Road, Harrow, raised concerns about the 
potential noise pollution created by late night screenings. She had been unaware, 
however, that the late licence would only be used to screen a limited number of films 
throughout the year. Her fears were largely abated once she was reassured that the 
cinema would not be open in the early hours of the morning throughout the week. 
 
Sergeant Davis, who represented the Metropolitan Police, had also objected to the 
licence application. He informed the Panel that if the variation to the current licence 
was granted, certain conditions regarding security arrangements should be included. In 
response, a Member suggested that a restriction on the number of occasions on which 
the late licence could be used be a condition of the licence.  
 
RESOLVED: That the variation to the public entertainments licence for Vue Cinema, 
St. Georges Centre, Harrow, be granted with the following conditions attached:- 
 
AMENDED CONDITIONS: 
 

1) The maximum number of occasions on which the licence can be extended to 
3am will not exceed 40 occasions per year. 

 
2) 14 days prior written notice will be issued by the applicants to the Police, 

Licensing Authority and Fire Services for each requested occasion, details of 
which should include the names of the films to be shown and the auditoria to 
be used. 

 
3) The applicants will adhere to the advice given by the Police regarding the 

number of security staff, taking into account crime and disorder and public 
safety matters. 

 
4) All members of staff, excluding those involved in the retail section(s), are to 

be equipped with radios/communication devices at all times during the 
operating period of the licence. 

 
[Note: The Chair asked Mr Dosanjh and Mr Dave, on behalf of the applicant, if they 
consented to the conditions listed above. Responding, they confirmed that they agreed 
to the conditions.] 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.02 pm, closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


